
 

 

 
Date of issue: 31st May 2016 

 
  

MEETING  STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS 
EDUCATION 

  
 (Membership of the Committee to be confirmed prior to 

the meeting.) 
 

DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 8TH JUNE, 2016 AT 4.30 PM 
  
VENUE: VENUS SUITE 3, ST MARTINS PLACE, 51 BATH 

ROAD, SLOUGH, BERKSHIRE, SL1 3UF 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

NEIL FRASER 
 
01753 875015 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 

AGENDA 

 
PART I 

 
 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE 

 Apologies for absence.  
 
1.   Minutes of the Last Meeting Held on 24th February 2016 

 
1 - 6 

2.   Matters Arising  



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE 

 

 

 
3.   SACRE Membership Update - Democratic Services 

 
7 - 8 

4.   SACRE Member News (An update from Members 
regarding activities undertaken since the last SACRE 
meeting) - Julie Siddiqi 
 

Verbal Update 

5.   Open The Book - Andrea Sparrow 
 

Verbal Update 

6.   RE Resourcing Catalogue Project Update - Lynda Bussley 
 

Verbal Update 

7.   Joint SACRE Meetings Update - Jo Fageant 
 

Verbal Update 

8.   NASACRE AGM - Verbal Update - Jo Fageant 
 

Verbal Update 

9.   Humanism in Religious Education - Jo Fageant 
 

9 - 22 

10.   SACRE Action Plan 2016/17 - Jo Fageant 
 

23 - 24 

11.   Member's Attendance Record 
 

25 - 26 

12.   Date of Next Meeting 
 

 

 To Be Confirmed 
 

 

 
   

 Press and Public  
   

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details. 
 
The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  
Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic 
Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming 
should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the public 
from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held devices, 
including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic Services Officer.  
 

 



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education – Meeting held on 
Wednesday, 24th February, 2016. 
 
Present:- 
Committee 1 – Christian Denominations and Other Faiths 
Waqar Bhatti, Ashpreet Singh Nainu, Hardip Singh Sohal 
 
Committee 2 – Church of England 
Christine Isles, Andrea Sparrow 
 
Committee 3 – Representatives of Teacher Associations 
Lynda Bussley, Linda Lewis 
 
Committee 4 – Representatives of the LEA 
Councillor Brooker 
 
Other:- 
Jo Fageant – Professional Advisor, Robin Crofts – Director of Education 
 
Apologies for Absence:-  
Julie Siddiqi, Sue Elbrow, Rob Simpson, Zubayr Abbas-Bowkan, Rev Andrew Allen, 
Cllr Dhaliwal, Cllr Rana 

 
PART 1 

 
31. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 12th October 2015  

 
Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting held on 12th October 2015 be 

approved as a correct record. 
 

32. Matters Arising  
 
The clerk confirmed that additional documents had now been added to the 
SACRE website, including the latest newsletter, the Pan-Berkshire RE 
Syllabus, and materials for use when conducting visits to Places of Worship. 
 
It was requested that details of the number of visitors to the website be 
confirmed to SACRE members, if possible. 
 

33. SACRE Membership Update - Democratic Services  
 
The clerk confirmed that there had been no change to SACRE membership 
since the last meeting, and highlighted the remaining vacancies to be filled. 

 

Members agreed to continue attempting to secure new members for the 
vacant roles. 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 1

Page 1



 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 24.02.16 

34. SACRE Member News - An update from Members regarding activities 
undertaken since the last SACRE meeting - Julie Siddiqi  
 
Andrea Sparrow notified members of the forthcoming SEEFF Conference, 
entitled ‘Living with Difference: Religion in a Diverse Society’. The event was 
scheduled to be held on Thursday, 1st September at Christ Church, Oxford. 
Further details would be provided closer to the date of the event. 
 
Councillor Brooker confirmed that he had been asked to join the Slough 
Community and Cohesion Group. In addition, Churchmead School (for which 
he acted as a Governor) had recently had a SIAMS Church School inspection, 
and had been rated ‘outstanding’.  
 

35. Open The Book - Andrea Sparrow  
 
Andrea Sparrow, Church of England representative, confirmed that Lent Rise 
School had confirmed that they were able to meet and discuss the Open The 
Book service in the coming weeks. Ms Sparrow confirmed that she would 
update SACRE members once this meeting had taken place, via a written 
update for further dissemination by the clerk . 
 

36. RE Resource Cataloguing Project - Waqar Bhatti/Jo Fageant  
 
Waqar Bhatti confirmed that, due to other commitments, he had been unable 
to carry out the cataloguing task however was still keen to help. Lynda 
Bussley, Slough NUT, confirmed that she was also eager to help, (calendar 
permitting). Jo Fageant confirmed that Bracknell Forest had a catalogue that 
could be used as Slough’s model. 
 
It was agreed that Mr Bhatti and Mrs Bussley would liaise with Linda Lewis, 
VOICE, to arrange a date to view the materials and determine the best way 
forward. 
 

37. Report, Comments & Feedback from Joint SACRE Meetings - Jo Fageant  
 
Jo Fageant, Professional Advisor to Slough SACRE, updated members on the 
outcome of a recent Joint SACRE meeting, held on 15th December 2015. 
 
The meeting was attended by re
[...]
ished to make. 
 
Members deliberated, and agreed that they were happy to be part of a joint 
RE syllabus review, and were keen to progress the Crossing the Bridges 
project. Members therefore agreed that they were in favour of the above 
proposed appointments, and he cost implications were noted. 
 
Resolved -  That Slough SACRE make financial contributions to the Joint 

SACRE Hub for the appointment of a Hub Coordinator, the 
Crossing the Bridges Project, and a joint review of the RE 
syllabus. 

 
38. A New Settlement: Religion and Belief in Schools - Sub-Committee 

response - Jo Fageant  
 
Slough SACRE’s formal response to NASACRE was noted, and it was 
expected that NASACRE would make a general response to all SACRES,  
potentially at the future AGM to be held in May 2016. 
 

Page 3



 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 24.02.16 

It was agreed that details of the AGM be forwarded to SACRE Members via 
the clerk. 
 

39. SACRE Newsletter - Jo Fageant  
 
Jo Fageant, Professional Advisor, set out the new Spring 2016 newsletter. 
Feedback to the newsletter was positive, and in particular that it was 
streamlined and easy to read. 
 
It was agreed that the newsletter be forwarded as a hardcopy to all Slough 
Schools via Gatekeeper, subject to a small amendment regarding the date. 
 

40. Examination results: Slough RE - Robin Crofts  
 
Robin Crofts, Director of Education, briefed SACRE on the recent GCSE 
results for Religious Education within Slough schools. 
 
The results were noted, and SACRE was happy at the overall standard of 
results within Slough. Particular reference was made to the attainment of 
students at Langley Grammar School, which was very good. 
 
The numbers of students undertaking RE examinations was noted as varying 
from school to school, and confirmation was sought regarding the provision 
for students to receive religious education without being entered to sit exams. 
For example, did the school provide a short course? 
 
It was agreed that the Director of Education write to all Slough schools and 
ask them to confirm what provision for Religious Education was made 
available to their students. 
 

41. SACRE Finance Update - Robin Crofts  
 
Robin Crofts, Director of Education, confirmed that Slough SACRE had spent 
£500 within the current financial year. However, it was recognised that there 
was additional spend currently being processed, (for example Professional 
Advisor expenses related to production of the newsletter, various meetings 
etc.) totalling approximately £1,100. Therefore, £1,600 remained in core 
funding, alongside supplementary funding from the Dedicated Schools 
Budget, totalling £2,600. 
 
It was confirmed that if unspent, the Dedicated Schools Budget would be put 
into a pot for schools to determine how best to spend it. 
 
In addition, the £1,300 retained from the Montem Primary School RE Trail 
was available, though as outlined at previous meetings, the impending end of 
the Cambridge Education contract would likely necessitate securing someone 
else to hold this money on behalf of SACRE. 
 
It was agreed that Jo Fageant would liaise with Rob Simpson regarding the 
feasibility of the Oxford Diocese holding the money. Andrea Sparrow agreed 

Page 4



 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 24.02.16 

to review whether the Upton Cum Chalvey Parish could hold the money for 
Slough SACRE. 
 

42. SACRE Action Plan Update - Jo Fageant  
 
Jo Fageant, Professional Advisor, introduced the updated Action Plan, noting 
that many of the actions had now been completed. 
 
Members were informed that the meeting for secondary school RE teachers, 
focussed on new GCSE and A Level specifications, would likely now take 
place in the summer term once the specifications had been published. 
 
The half-day session on addressing radicalisation, to be run by Zafar Ali, was 
still to be scheduled. It was agreed that Andrea Sparrow would forward details 
of the training to the clerk, once available. 
 
It was agreed that a sub-committee be arranged to discuss the Action Plan for 
the academic year 2016-17, prior to the next meeting of SACRE. Members of 
the Sub-Committee were confirmed to be Jo Fageant, Cllr P Brooker, Lynda 
Bussley, Andrea Sparrow and Waqar Bhatti. A meeting date would be 
determined by the Sub-Committee members. 
 

43. Member's Attendance Record  
 
The Members Attendance Record was noted. 
 

44. Date of Next Meeting - TBC  
 
It was agreed that the clerk would confirm the date of the next meeting to 
members via email. It was requested that the meeting be held on a 
Wednesday, within the first or second week of June 2016. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 4.35 pm and closed at 6.00 pm) 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

Committee 1 - Christian Denomination and other Faiths (12) 
 
The Free Churches (1) Sue Elbrow  (until 2017) 

 
Black Free Churches (1) Vacancy 

 
The Roman Catholic Church (1) Vacancy 

 
Hinduism (1) Vacancy  

Islam (4) Julie Siddiqi (until 2017) 
Zubayr Abbas-Bowkan (until 2017) 
Waqar Bhatti (until 2017) 
Vacancy 
 

Judaism (1) 
 

Vacancy 

Sikhism (2) Hardip Singh Sohal (until 2017) 
Ashpreet Singh Nainu (until 2017) 
 

Baha’is (1) Vacancy 
 
Committee 2 – The Church of England 
 
The Church of England (4) The Rev Andrew Allen (until 2017) 

Christine Isles (until 2017) 
Andrea Sparrow (until 2017) 
Vacancy 

Committee 3 - Associations representing 
Teachers (6) 
 

 

National Union of Teachers (1) Lynda Bussley (until 2017) 

VOICE (Formerly Professional Association of 
Teachers) (1) 
 

Linda Lewis (until 2017) 
 

National Association of Head Teachers (1) Vacancy 

Secondary Heads Association (1) Vacancy 

National Association of School Masters/Union  
of Women Teachers (1) 
 

Vacancy 
 

Association of Teachers and Lecturers (1) Vacancy 
 
Committee 4 – Representatives of Local  
Authority  (5) 

4 Labour Members 
1 Conservative  Member 

Professional Advisor Jo Fageant 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:   SACRE   DATE: 8th June 2016                  
     
CONTACT OFFICER:    Neil Fraser, Democratic Services Officer 
 
(For all Enquiries)   (01753) 875015 
     
WARD(S):   All 
 

PART I 
 

FOR INFORMATION 
 

HUMANISM IN RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

1. Purpose of Report 

To advise SACRE members of the High Court ruling made in November 2015 
regarding the teaching of humanism within Religious Education. 

2. Recommendation 

That the report be noted. 

3. Supporting Information 

In November 2015, the High Court ruled against the Department for Education 
in an important legal case which clarified the law on RE. It made clear that 
humanism should be studied in the subject.  Following this, Slough Borough  
Council was contacted by the British Humanist Association, who advised that 
resources to aid schools in the teaching of humanism can be found at 
understandinghumanism.org.uk.  

In addition, at the request of a number of teachers and SACREs, the BHA will 
also be preparing resources on humanism that will be specifically designed to 
accompany each of the GCSE specifications to be taught from September 
2016. 

An in-depth paper on the High Court Ruling, and its impact on teaching, is 
attached as Appendix A. 

A response to the ruling form THEOS (a Christian think tank) is attached as 
Appendix B. 

4. Conclusion 

Members are requested to note the High Court Ruling as set out in the 
attached papers. 

AGENDA ITEM 9

Page 9



5. Appendices Attached 

Appendix A: High Court Ruling on Religions Education: Legal 
Guidance 

Appendix B: Non Religion in Religious Education: Why it’s a good 
thing 

 

 

 

Page 10



High Court ruling on 
Religious Education

Legal guidance on what it means for local authorities, academies, 
schools, teachers, Agreed Syllabus Conferences, and SACREs

Dr Satvinder Juss

Professor of Law  
King’s College London

Page 11



Summary and background

1. A ruling by the High Court in November 2015 in a case brought by three families against 
the Department for Education has extensive implications for the way religious education 
is taught in schools without a religious character. This legal note is intended to help local 
authorities, academies, schools, teachers, Agreed Syllabus Conferences, and SACREs 
understand the law as set out in the judgement and their duties in relation to it. It has 
been prepared with input from the lawyers who won the case.

2. The High Court ruled1 that the Department for Education had made ‘an error of law’ in 
its specification of content for the new GCSE Religious Studies (RS) for English schools.2

The error was in asserting that teaching the new RS GCSE would meet the legal 
requirements for the provision of Religious Education (RE) in general, and the consequent 
implication that it could therefore be used by schools as the entirety of their RE teaching 
at Key Stage 4. 

3. The High Court said this assertion was unlawful because statutory RE in schools without a 
religious character must be ‘objective, critical and pluralistic’ and a syllabus that covered 
religions in detail but did not give pupils the opportunity to learn similarly about a non-
religious worldview such as Humanism would not meet this requirement. As the judgement 
states:

‘the state has a duty to take care that information or knowledge included in the curriculum 
is conveyed in a pluralistic manner… the state must accord equal respect to different 

religious convictions, and to non-religious beliefs; it is not entitled to discriminate between 
religions and beliefs on a qualitative basis; its duties must be performed from a standpoint 

of neutrality and impartiality as regards the quality and validity of parents’ convictions.’ 
(Paragraph 39) 

4. In what follows we explain what the imp
[...]
dy for some nominally non-religious 

students to recognise the subjectivity, and elements of faith, inherent within non-

religious as much as religious worldviews.  

Ultimately, even if the DfE updates its Subject Content, not all pupils in the UK are 

going to learn about non-religious worldviews systematically. There would never be 

enough time in the curriculum for students to learn about all the major religious and 

philosophical perspectives in the UK. But they should be given the opportunity to do 

so through inclusive syllabuses. Some RE teachers will understandably be anxious 

about potential upheavals to current syllabuses caused by this judgment. It should 

be up to the DfE to ensure that adequate solutions are found. 

- See more at: http://www.theosthinktank.co.uk/comment/2015/12/01/non-religion-in-

religious-education-why-its-a-good-thing#sthash.5IO0LZJS.dpuf  

Page 22



Update on costed action plan for 2016-2017 

 

Funds available: 

£5,000 is the SACRE budget 

£1,300 is the money from the closure of the SRSC and can be carried forward. 

 

 

Costs set out below are estimated costs only. 

Activity Cost  

Meetings on 12/4 to plan year’s activity £100 ü 

3 termly twilight RE subject leaders meetings – mainly primary focused £660  

Research GCSE spec used in all sec schools and circulate information to all £100  

2 members to attend NASACRE AGM @£90 each + travel costs Approx. £270 JF 

NASACRE membership £100  

3 newsletters (printed) £1000  

Joint SACREs coordinated initiative ( 1/6 of the costs)  

• Conference 

• Coordinator 

• Directory 

• Crossing the Bridges project 

• Annual training of hosts 

£1900 

First hub meeting to 

plan the way ahead 

took place on 18 May.  

Slough was not 

represented. 

 

½ day training session on collective worship (2-5pm at Beechwood?) self-funding   

½ day session (repeat of something already run for others around 

radicalisation) autumn term 

£600 is it still there 

from last yea
[...]

 

A
b
 =
 A
b
s
e
n
t,
 n
o
 a
p
o
lo
g
ie
s
 g
iv
e
n
 

  

AGENDA ITEM 11

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Last Meeting Held on 24th February 2016
	3 SACRE Membership Update - Democratic Services
	9 Humanism in Religious Education - Jo Fageant
	Appendix A - High_Court_ruling_on_RE_legal_guidance
	Appendix B - Non-religion in Religious Education

	10 SACRE Action Plan 2016/17 - Jo Fageant
	11 Member's Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education – Meeting held on 
Wednesday, 8th June, 2016.

Present:-
Committee 1 – Christian Denominations and Other Faiths
Julie Siddiqi, Waqar Bhatti, Sue Elbrow, Ashpreet Singh Nainu, and Hardip Singh 
Sohal 

Committee 2 – Church of England
Christine Isles, Andrea Sparrow

Committee 3 – Representatives of Teacher Associations
Lynda Bussley, Linda Lewis

Committee 4 – Representatives of the LEA
Councillors Brooker and Sarfraz

Other:-
Jo Fageant – Professional Advisor & Robin Crofts – Director of Education

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Parmar, Zubayr Abbas-Bowkan & Rev. 
Andrew Allen

PART 1

1. Election of Chair & Vice Chair 

It was moved by Waqar Bhatti, and seconded by Ashpreet Singh Nainu, that 
Julie Siddiqi be elected as Chair, and Lynda Bussley be elected as Vice 
Chair, for the municipal year 2016/17.

Resolved -  That Julie Siddiqi be elected as Chair of SACRE for 2016/17.
That Lynda Bussley be appointed as Vice Chair of SACRE for 
the municipal year 2016/17.

(Ms Siddiqi in the Chair).

2. Minutes of the Last Meeting Held on 24th February 2016 

Resolved - That the minutes of the previous meeting, held on 24th February 
2016, be approved as a correct record.

3. Matters Arising 

None.



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 08.06.16

4. SACRE Membership Update - Democratic Services 

The Clerk introduced a summary of current SACRE Membership, highlighting 
the remaining vacancies to be filled. It was confirmed that Mr Robert Simpson 
had resigned from his role as member of SACRE, thereby leaving a vacancy 
within Committee 2 – the Church of England.

Christine Isles confirmed that potential interest had been received in respect 
of the Roman Catholic vacancy. Ms Isles agreed she would provide the 
interested party’s contact details to the clerk and Ms Fageant for review.

5. SACRE Member News (An update from Members regarding activities 
undertaken since the last SACRE meeting) - Julie Siddiqi 

Councillor Brooker confirmed that he had been named as Chairman of the 
Education & Children’s Services Scrutiny Panel.

Jo Fageant, Professional Advisor, confirmed that the Church of England had 
commissioned a project to create resources for teaching about Christianity, 
designed to address the most recent Ofsted reports. It was hoped that in 
future, a similar project could be undertaken for all the major religions. The 
resources were being created by members of RE Today, and would be 
available once training had been completed (likely by the end of the Summer 
Term).

Julie Siddiqi highlighted this year’s ‘Big Iftar’, being held at various sites 
including Coventry Cathedral. The Big Iftar is an initiative to invite people from 
all faiths to come and share the Iftar, a meal at a special time of day during 
Ramadan, when Muslims open their fast and give thanks for the food they are 
eating.

The question of whether children who received education at home were 
required to receive Religious Education was raised. It was confirmed that 
home schooled children must receive ‘suitable’ education, with no 
requirement to receive Religious Education specifically. It was expected that 
new guidance would be forthcoming within the next 12 months that may 
change this.

6. Open The Book - Andrea Sparrow 

Andrea Sparrow updated members on the ‘Open The Book’ initiative.

It was confirmed that Open the Book is an initiative, created in 1999 by the 
Bible Society, which provides a three-year rolling programme of stories 
designed for weekly assemblies or collective worship, based on the Lion 
Storyteller Bible for children. The programme involves a small group of  
adults, often from a church or group of churches, committing to visit a school 
once per week during term time to present Bible stories. The programme has 
robust governance with a code of practice, volunteer and team leader role 



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 08.06.16

descriptions and agreements, the requirement for DBS checks, initial and 
ongoing training provision and ongoing support.

In 2014 primary schools in the area were contacted to determine whether any 
would be interested in using Open the Book. Of the schools contacted, two 
responded - one being Lent Rise (in Burnham, South Bucks). Currently Lent 
Rise School has rolled out the programme to Key Stage 2, overseen by two 
teachers who lead on collective worship. 

Starting the programme in January 2015, the team comes into the school 
once per week, for five weeks each half term. Feedback from Lent Rise 
School has so far been positive, reporting that the team that comes into the 
school are friendly and professional with excellent story-telling and interaction 
skills, as well as well-defined boundaries. As the core team is largely 
unchanged week-on-week, the children see familiar faces and they have 
become a valuable part of the wider school community. The children say they 
enjoy sessions very much, and look forward to them.

In addition to quality of content, the teachers appreciate that the programme 
needs very little forward planning on their part. Following a session, time in 
class is provided for discussion, questions, and for children to share their own 
experiences. This is seen as a key opportunity to explore similar or resonant 
stories from other traditions, and any connections with current events or 
learning across the school. Open the Book has become an important, 
integrated part of school life at Lent Rise, and the school would recommend 
the initiative.

Members thanked Ms Sparrow for the information, and were enthused about 
the potential for Open The Book within Slough schools. It was agreed that the 
clerk would forward the relevant links to all SACRE members to review.

7. RE Resourcing Catalogue Project Update - Lynda Bussley 

It was confirmed that the cataloguing project had yet to be undertaken.

It was agreed that Mrs Bussley would collect the resources from St. Mary’s C 
of E School and bring these to Mr Bhatti, who would then photograph the 
items. In the long-term, it was agreed that the resources would remain at St. 
Mary’s C of E School.

8. Joint SACRE Meetings Update - Jo Fageant 

Jo Fageant, Professional Advisor to Slough SACRE, updated members on the 
outcome of a recent Joint SACRE meeting held in May 2016.

At the meeting, the Hub and Crossing the Bridges coordinator roles were 
discussed, and details of hub projects were agreed, as follows:



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 08.06.16

Hub Coordinator role

 9 working days, 3 days per term (April 2016-March 2017)
 2-3 days to plan, administer and deliver the event/conference 

September 2016 (venue and refreshments paid for by SACREs or by 
funding gained through bids currently submitted)

 3 days to plan, prepare, Chair and follow up the 3 termly meetings (first 
one held 18/5/16)

 1 day to write and follow up Westhill/NASACRE bid for a 2016-17 
award to enhance the Crossing the Bridges Project

 1 day to write agreed syllabus review tool/process to bring to Hub 
meeting Spring term 2017

 1-2 days as yet unallocated 

Crossing the Bridges Coordinator role

 6 working days, 2 per term (April 2016-March 2017)
 1.5 days to prepare and deliver presentation 30/6/16 at Culham St 

Gabriel’s Conference in Birmingham
 0.5 day Write Crossing the Bridges Project Plan
 1 day to manage/edit the teacher work on the Directory
 1 day to finalise and edit the Directory
 1 day to collate feedback from schools and hosts and write report for 

SACREs
 1 day to organise publicity for project to schools, hosts etc.

Teacher time to work on Directory April 2016- March 2017

 6 working days at £200 per day
 5 days to work on Directory
 1 day to collate feedback to inform project

Training

 1 day preparation and 2 days’ delivery of host/teacher training for the 
Crossing the Bridges Project

Total

 9 days Hub coordinator
 6 days Crossing the Bridges coordinator
 3 days host/teacher training
 18 days @ £500 = £9,000 
 6 days teacher time = £1,200
 Total for both roles/projects for the Hub: £10,200
 Total per SACRE - £1,700

At the previous meeting, Slough SACRE had agreed to contribute £1,900 
towards the work of the Joint SACRE Hub. As such, the £1,700 required is 



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 08.06.16

within the budget agreed, and the remaining £200 will be retained for Slough’s 
SACRE budget. It was confirmed that all 6 SACREs had committed to the 
above projects. Each SACRE will be invoiced by  Wokingham Borough 
Council at the end of each term.

With regard to the Places of Worship directory, it was agreed that all SACRE 
Members will forward details of suitable venues, including point of contact 
details and a risk assessment, to Jo Fageant on the appropriate forms.

9. NASACRE AGM - Verbal Update - Jo Fageant 

Jo Fageant, Professional Advisor to Slough SACRE, tabled the minutes of the 
recent NSACARE AGM held on Tuesday 17th May 2016.

It was confirmed that there were several speakers throughout the day, 
covering topics such as ‘Religion and Belief in British Public Life’. Members 
noted the minutes.

10. Humanism in Religious Education - Jo Fageant 

Jo Fageant, Professional Advisor, introduced a report on the teaching of 
Humanism within schools, following the High Court ruling made in November 
2015.

It was confirmed that in November 2015, the High Court had ruled against the 
Department for Education, stating that statutory RE in schools without a 
religious character must teach about non-religious worldviews, and that this 
could include the teaching of Humanism.

Since the ruling, Slough had been contacted by the British Humanist 
Association (BHA), who had forwarded a breakdown of the ruling and offered 
advice for schools on how best to incorporate humanism into their syllabus. 
However, it was confirmed that the guidance offered by the BHA was not 
wholly correct. Currently, the teaching of non religious viewpoints was optional 
within the current GCSE curriculum, and members were therefore directed to 
review the DfE guidance on the ruling.

11. SACRE Action Plan 2016/17 - Jo Fageant 

Jo Fageant, Professional Advisor, introduced the new Action Plan for the work 
of SACRE throughout 2016-17.

Members were informed that there remained a surplus of £1,300 carried over 
from the previous financial year. £200 would also be available following the 
revision of the contribution toward the work of the Joint SACRE Hub, from 
£1,900 to £1,700.

The half-day session on addressing radicalisation, to be run by Zafar Ali, was 
still to be arranged.



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 08.06.16

12. Member's Attendance Record 

The Member’s Attendance Record was noted.

13. Date of Next Meeting 

It was agreed that the clerk would confirm the date of the next meeting to 
members via email. It was requested that the meeting be held on a 
Wednesday, during the last week of October 2016.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 4.40 pm and closed at 6.20 pm)


